



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-39283

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEBORAH GREEN,

Defendant-Appellee.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S REPLY BRIEF

**DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CIBOLA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE JAMES SANCHEZ, PRESIDING**

**RAÚL TORREZ
Attorney General**

**LAURIE BLEVINS
Assistant Attorney General**

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
408 Galisteo St.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 490-4844
LBlevins@nmag.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF RECORD CITATIONS..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Petitioner Did Not Establish That She Qualified For Habeas
 Relief Under *Montoya v. Ulibarri* 2

 II. The Evidence Proved That Defendant’s Actions Were the
 Proximate Cause of E.M.’s Great Bodily Injuries..... 4

 A. Even Assuming That the Trial Court Considered the Food
 Evidence, the Court Committed Error in Finding the
 Evidence Insufficient to Support the Endangerment
 Conviction 5

 B. The State’s Medical Neglect Theory Included Sufficient
 Evidence of Proximate Causation..... 6

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

Montoya v. Ulibarri, 2007-NMSC-035, 142 N.M. 89..... 2, 3, 4, 10

State v. Causas, A-1-CA-35349 (N.M. Ct. App. November 21, 2018)
(nonprecedential)9

State v. Chavez, 2009-NMSC-035, 146 N.M. 4346

State v. Garcia, 2021-NMSC-019 2, 4, 9

State v. Jensen, 2006-NMSC-045, 140 N.M. 4166, 9

State v. Nichols, 2016-NMSC-001.....9

State v. Schaaf, 2013-NMCA-0829

State v. Villalobos, A-1-CA-363188 (N.M. Ct. App. June 5, 2019)
(nonprecedential)9

Other Authorities

Luna v. State, 264 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008).....5, 9
